WHEREAS, the tennis courts at Cain Park are in need of resurfacing and related 
improvements to preserve their functionality, safety, and usability; and 

WHEREAS, the City was awarded a reimbursement grant from the Land and 
Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) in the amount of Three Hundred Ninety Thousand 
Dollars ($390,000.00), which includes reimbursement for costs associated with both the 
Cain Park Tennis Court Resurfacing Project and the replacement of the Cain Park 
Skate Park; and 

WHEREAS, Vasco Sports Contractors, of Massillon, Ohio, submitted a proposal 
dated September 12, 2025, to perform the Cain Park Tennis Court Resurfacing Project 
for a total amount of Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars 
($99,869.00); and 

WHEREAS, Vasco Sports Contractors is an approved vendor through Omnia 
Partners (formerly NCPA) Cooperative Purchasing Program, Region 14 ESC – TX, 
Contract No. 08-43, which was competitively awarded and is valid through April 30, 
2026; and

[...]

Heights, Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The Mayor be, and is hereby, authorized to enter into an agreement 
with Vasco Sports Contractors of Massillon, Ohio, for the purpose of completing the 
Cain Park Tennis Court Resurfacing Project at a total cost not to exceed Ninety-Nine 

Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars ($99,869.00), in accordance with the 
proposal dated September 12, 2025, submitted through the Omnia Partners 
Cooperative Purchasing Program, Contract No. 08-43. 

SECTION 2. Competitive bidding for this project is hereby waived based upon 
the fact that Vasco Sports Contractors is an approved vendor under the Omnia Partners